

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**TIFFANY (NJ) INC. and TIFFANY AND
COMPANY,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

eBAY INC.,

Defendant.

04 Civ. 4607 (KMK)

MOTION IN LIMINE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE
TO EXCLUDE THE PROPOSED EXPERT TESTIMONY OF GEORGE MANTIS**

R. Bruce Rich
Bruce S. Meyer
Randi W. Singer
William R. Cruse
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153

Attorneys for eBay Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF EXPERT TESTIMONY	7
II. MR. MANTIS IS NOT QUALIFIED TO OFFER OPINIONS BASED ON STATISTICAL SAMPLING	8
III. MR. MANTIS' OPINION AND TESTIMONY ARE NOT RELEVANT TO TIFFANY'S CLAIMS.....	10
IV. MULTIPLE ERRORS IN THE BUYING PROGRAMS' METHODOLOGY AND IMPLEMENTATION RENDER THEIR RESULTS UNRELIABLE	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amorgianos v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp., 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....7, 8, 13, 14, 16

Astra Aktiebolag v. Andrx Pharm., Inc., 222 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)10, 13

Bradley v. Brown, 852 F. Supp. 690 (N.D. Ind. 1994).....8

Clark v. Takata Corp., 192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999).....14

Daubert v. Merrel Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17

Dreyer v. Ryder Auto. Carrier Group, No. 98-CV-82A(F),
2005 WL 1074320 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2005)8, 14

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)7, 9, 14

Mastercard Int'l Inc. v. First Nat'l Bank of Omaha, No. 02 CIV. 369 (DLC),
03 Civ. 707 (DLC), 2004 WL 326708 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004)16

Ralton v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc., 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001)8

Scherring Corp. v. Pfizer Inc., 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999)11

Stagl v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 117 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997).....8

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Nintendo Co., 746 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1984)11

STATUTES

F.R.E. 7021, 7, 8, 10, 14, 17

F.R.E. 4031

F.R.E. 1048

MISCELLANEOUS

Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, Weinstein's Federal Evidence § 702.06[4], at
702-142-43 (2d ed. 2006)8
